

project; (c) As of March 31, 1976, \$51,374 in DREE funds have been authorized. The communities of Deschambault, Sandy Bay, and Sturgeon Landing, with a total approximate population of 1,150 will be served by the sub-project; (d) As of March 31, 1976, \$23,760 in DREE funds have been authorized. The community of Turnor Lake, with an approximate population of 316 will be served by the sub-project; (e) As of March 31, 1976, \$85,418 in DREE funds have been authorized. Twelve northern communities, with a total population of approximately 5,300 will be served by the sub-project; (f) As of March 31, 1976, \$961,207 in DREE funds have been authorized. The communities of Beauval, La Loche and Green Lake with a total population of approximately 2,782 will be served by the sub-projects; (g) As of March 31, 1976, \$204,463 in DREE funds have been authorized. The communities of Pinehouse and Wollaston Lake with a total population of 863 will be served by the sub-projects; (h) As of March 31, 1976, \$84,224 in DREE funds have been authorized. The sub-project, located adjacent to the community of La Ronge, is intended to serve the eastern side of the Northern Administration District; (i) As of March 31, 1976, \$3,960 in DREE funds have been authorized. The sub-project is located in the community of Beauval but intended to serve the entire population of northern Saskatchewan; (j) As of March 31, 1976, \$2,680 in DREE funds have been authorized. Located in the community of Creighton, the sub-project is intended to serve the people of northern Saskatchewan; (k) As of March 31, 1976, \$6,600 in DREE funds have been authorized. The sub-project will serve the community of Pinehouse which has a population of approximately 512; (l) As of March 31, 1976, \$78,000 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) In (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k) and (l), priority is given to the employment of northern people in the construction phase of individual structures. Precise figures relating to the employment of people of native ancestry are not available. No specific allocation of DREE funds to each group is made; (ii) See response to question No. 5,282, 2(a)(ii).

4. (a) As of March 31, 1976, \$18,000 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) The sub-project is being carried out by the Northern Municipal Council under contract to the department of northern Saskatchewan; (b) As of March 31, 1976, \$16,200 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) The sub-project is being carried out by staff of or consultants under contract to the department of northern Saskatchewan; (c) As of March 31, 1976, \$21,060 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) The sub-project is being carried out by staff of or consultants under contract to the department of northern Saskatchewan; (ii) In (a), (b), and (c)(ii) above, see response to question No. 5,282, 2(a)(ii).

#### INDIAN RESERVE PROJECTS (PROGRAM 3)

##### Question No. 5,284—Mr. Korchinski:

1. Has the Department of Regional Economic Expansion committed itself to the Indian Reserve Projects (Program 3) and, if so, in what amount?

2. How much is allocated to (a) Project 1, Community Water Supply and Sewage Disposal (b) Project 2, Multi-Purpose Community Facilities (c) Project 3, On-Reserve Transportation Facilities and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (ii) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

#### Order Paper Questions

**Mr. Cliff McIsaac (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Regional Economic Expansion):** The reply for the Department of Regional Economic Expansion is as follows. 1. Yes. The Canada-Saskatchewan Interim Subsidiary Agreement on the Saskatchewan Northlands allocates \$5 million to the program. Approximately \$3 million of this amount is allocated from DREE funds, with the remainder being committed by the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development.

2. (a) As of March 31, 1976, the following funds have been allocated to the projects. All funds to date have been contributed by the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development. (a) \$135,000; (b) \$171,000; (c) \$87,000; (i) The projects are directed at assisting treaty Indians in northern Saskatchewan. The allocation of funds is 100 per cent to treaty Indians; (ii) see reply to question No. 5,282, 2(a)(ii)

#### RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (PROGRAM 1)

##### Question No. 5,285—Mr. Korchinski:

1. Has the Department of Regional Economic Expansion committed itself to the Resource Development Programme (Program 1) and, if so, in what amount?

2. (a) How much is allocated to Project 1, Resource Development Planning (b) how many Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (c) how many departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

3. How much is allocated to Project 2, Tourist and Recreation Facilities, for (a) Sub-project 1, Campground construction improvement and relocation (b) Sub-project 2, Tourist, recreation and resource access roads (c) Sub-project 3, Legal surveys—recreation sub-division (d) Sub-project 4, boat launches (f) Sub-project 6, Wells at tourist and recreation sites (g) Sub-project 7, Septic tank pumpouts at tourist and recreation sites (h) Sub-project 8, Nuisance grounds at tourist and recreation sites and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (ii) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

4. (a) How much is allocated to Project 3, Fisheries Sector development (b) how many Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (c) how many departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

**Mr. Cliff McIsaac (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Regional Economic Expansion):** The reply for the Department of Regional Economic Expansion is as follows. 1. Yes. The Canada-Saskatchewan Subsidiary Agreement on the Saskatchewan Northlands allocates \$1,422,000 in DREE funding to the program.

2. (a) As of March 31, 1976, \$328,208 in DREE funds have been authorized; (b) The work is being carried out by consultants under contract to the department of northern Saskatchewan. The project will assist all the people of northern Saskatchewan. Specific allocation of DREE funds to each group is not made; (c) see reply to question No. 5,282, 2(a)(ii)

3. (a) As of March 31, 1976, \$133,846 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) The numbers of people of native ancestry directly employed is not available. The results of the sub-project are expected to benefit all northern people. Specific allocation of DREE funds to each group is not made; (b) As of March 31, 1976, \$154,500 in DREE funds have been authorized; (i) The numbers of people of native ancestry directly employed is not available. The results of the sub-project are expected to benefit all northern people.